No. 155, Original

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, *Plaintiff*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*, *Defendants*.

On Motion for Leave to File a Bill of Complaint

# Brief Amicus Curiae of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition, LLC in Support of Plaintiff

MICHAEL BOOS	WILLIAM J. OLSON*
CITIZENS UNITED	JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
1006 Penn. Ave., SE	HERBERT W. TITUS
Washington, DC 20003	ROBERT J. OLSON
	WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY	370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
McSweeney, Cynkar &	Vienna, VA 22180
KACHOUROFF, PLLC	(703) 356-5070
Woodbridge, VA 22192	wjo@mindspring.com
	Attorneys for Amici Curiae
December 11, 2020	*Counsel of Record

No. 155, Original

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, *Plaintiff*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL., Defendants.

On Motion for Leave to File a Bill of Complaint

## Motion for Leave to File Brief Amicus Curiae

Pursuant to subparagraph 2(b) of Rule 37, U.S. Supreme Court Rules, Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition, LLC hereby move the Court for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of the Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File a Bill of Complaint and Motion for a Temporary Injunction. In support of their motion, these *amici* state:

#### Identity and Experience of Amici Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii			
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1			
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT			
Argument			
I. TEXAS HAS SUFFERED SERIOUS INJURY AS A RESULT OF DEFENDANT STATES' BREACH OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL METHOD FOR DETERMINING THE MEANS OF CHOOSING ELECTORS			
A. The Office of the President 4			
B. The Electoral College 4			
C. The Singular Role of State Legislatures 6			
D. The Inadequacy of Any Other Body 9			
E. Doing Violence to the Union 10			
F. The Duty of This Court 11			
CONCLUSION			

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>

U.S. CONSTITUTION			
Article II, § 1, cl. 2	 	• • •	 5, 6, 10
Article II, §§ 2-3	 	•••	 4

# <u>CASES</u>

<u>Bush</u> v. <u>Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98 (2001)	6
<u>Coyle</u> v. <u>Smith</u> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	9
Leser v. Garnett, 258 U.S. 130 (1922)	8
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11

# **MISCELLANEOUS**

G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> ,	
No. 68 (Liberty Fund: 2001)	<b>7</b>
J. Carter & J. Baker, Building Confidence in U.S.	
Elections: Report on the Commission on	
Federal Election Reform (Sept. 2005)	<b>5</b>
W. Olson & P. McSweeney, "State legislatures	
have absolute authority to select	
electors," Washington Times (Dec. 7, 2020)	7
